
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Teresa Buckley, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 6 April 2021 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 14 April 2021 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87167001321?pwd=dU4xSTBHU2NKT1lBT2xZWkRDdzVaQT09 
 
Meeting ID: 871 6700 1321 
Passcode: 167734 
 
One tap mobile 
+442039017895,,87167001321#,,,,*167734# United Kingdom 
+441314601196,,87167001321#,,,,*167734# United Kingdom 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Bye (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Loxton 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87167001321?pwd=dU4xSTBHU2NKT1lBT2xZWkRDdzVaQT09


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 6 - 41) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 

Board held on 12 February, 10 June, 22 July, 26 August, 16 
September, 14 October, 11 November and 9 December 2020, 13 
January, 17 February and 17 March 2021. 
 
(Note the Minutes had not previously been signed due to Covid19 
and holding the meetings remotely.  A copy of all the Minutes have 
been posted to the Chairman to sign at this meeting.) 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Memorandum of Understanding - Torbay and South Devon 

NHS Foundation Trust 
 

 To receive a verbal update on the Memorandum of Understanding 
from the Chief Executive of the Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust. 
 
(Note:  Councillor Stockman, Cabinet Member for Adults and Public 
Health has been invited to the meeting for this item.) 



(3) 

 
6.   Update on Torquay Town Deal  
 To receive an update on the progress of the Torquay Town Deal. 

 
(Note:  Alan Denby, Director of Economic Strategy and Councillor 
Long, Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration, Tourism and 
Housing have been invited to the meeting for this item.) 
 

7.   Update on Future High Streets, Paignton  
 To receive an update on the progress of the Future High Streets 

Fund, Paignton. 
 
(Note:  Alan Denby, Director of Economic Strategy and Councillor 
Long, Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration, Tourism and 
Housing have been invited to the meeting for this item.) 
 

8.   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/2021 (Pages 42 - 56) 
 To approve the Overview and Scrutiny Annual report for 2020/2021 

for submission to the Council. 
 

 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  
 If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 

found in the App Store.  You do not need to register for an account 
just install the software.  You only need to install the software once.  
For other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting. 
 
Joining a meeting 
 
Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the 
instructions on screen.  If you are using a telephone, dial the Zoom 
number provided above and follow the instructions.  (Note: if you 
are using a landline the call will cost up to 13p per minute and from 
a mobile between 3p and 55p if the number is not covered by your 
inclusive minutes.) 
 
You will be placed in a waiting room, when the meeting starts the 
meeting Host will admit you.  Please note if there are technical 
issues this might not be at the start time given on the agenda. 
 
Upon entry you will be muted and your video switched off so that 
only the meeting participants can been seen. When you join the 
meeting the Host will unmute your microphone, ask you to confirm 
your name and update your name as either public or press.  Select 
gallery view if you want see all the participants. 
 
If you have joined the meeting via telephone, your telephone 
number will appear on screen and will be displayed for all to see 
until the Host has confirmed your name and then they will rename 
your telephone number to either public or press. 

 
 
 
 
 

 



(4) 

Speaking at a Meeting 
 
If you are registered to speak at the meeting and when it is your turn 
to address the Meeting, the Chairman will invite you to speak giving 
the Host the instruction to unmute your microphone and switch your 
video on (where appropriate) therefore please pause for a couple of 
seconds to ensure your microphone is on. 
 
Upon the conclusion of your speech/time limit, the Host will mute 
your microphone and turn off your video. 
 
Meeting Etiquette for Registered Speakers – things to consider 
when speaking at public meetings on video:  
 

 Background – the meeting is public and people will be able to 
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have 
on display behind you. 

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you. 

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting.  

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

12 February 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Bye, Doggett, Foster, Kennedy (Vice-Chair), Loxton and Barrand 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Dart, Barnby, Brooks, Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling, 
Douglas-Dunbar, Law, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Mills, Stockman, 

David Thomas and Jacqueline Thomas) 
 

 
33. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Dart in 
place of Councillor Mandy Darling. 
 

34. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 22 January 2020 were confirmed 
as a correct reco
[...]
out in the submitted report, be approved 
(unanimously). 
 

7. Update on Economic Recovery Plan  
 
Further to the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 10 June 2020, 
the Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration, Tourism and Housing, and the 
Economy and Enterprise Manager, TDA provided a verbal update on the progress 
of implementing the Economic Recovery Plan and the views previously expressed 
by the Board. 
 
Members noted that the feedback provided by the Board on 10 June 2020 such as 
looking for opportunities, skills and employment, encouraging travel by train and 
buy local had been incorporated in the Economic Recovery Plan.  Engagement 
was also being undertaken with businesses and Councillors from Brixham to 
ensure there was more emphasis on identifying further schemes in Brixham in 
addition to the Northern Arm extension proposals.  A follow up virtual meeting had 
been organised to take this forward. 
 
The Board noted the support provided by the Council and TDA to help businesses 
during these difficult times and the anticipated further impact, especially on our 
tourism sector in the autumn once the summer season had finished and the 
Furlough scheme ends in October.  Locally and regionally the Council, TDA and 
key partners were working together to lobby central Government to see what 
further help can be provided for our local businesses and the tourism sector.  
 
Members heard how the three chambers of commerce for Torquay, Paignton and 
Brixham were coming together more and also collaborating with the Torbay 
Business Forum with each of them taking up a seat on the Business Forum Board.  
The Future High Streets and Town Deal bids had been submitted for Torquay and 
Paignton and the high tech sector was performing well and creating more jobs. 
 
The Board discussed issues in connection with language schools and the 
reduction in the number of students and the knock on impact that had on some of 
the most vulnerable households in T
[...]
rent £5.2m deficit.   
 
Members welcomed the additional funding provided by the Government to date to 
help support the Council as a consequence of Covid-19 and requested a 
breakdown of this funding to be presented to a future meeting of the Board. 
 
The Board also noted that the report highlighted that the Council’s clear view was 
that the financial impact of Covid-19 should be funded by the Government and not 
be a cost to the local tax payer or result in a detrimental impact on service provision 
for residents. 
 
The Board asked a number of questions, in particular around Covid-19 pressures, 
including those relating to the two leisure centres (Riviera International Conference 
Centre (RICC) and Torbay Leisure Centre) and issues in connection with the future 
operation of the RICC; capital projects such as the purchase of new properties to 
support people who were homeless and the investment fund. 
 

19 Duration of Meeting  
 
At this juncture, the Democratic Services Team Leader reported that the meeting 
had exceeded four hours in duration and had indicated that the remainder of the 
business left on the agenda must be transacted at the meeting.  In accordance with 
Standing Order A11, the Board voted to continue the meeting. 
 

20 Revenue and Capital Budget 2021/2022  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator presented the report of the Priorities and 
Resources Review Panel on their review of the draft Revenue and Capital Budget 
for 2021/2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, subject to the rewording of paragraph 3.2. from ‘increase in domestic abuse 
cases’ to read ‘increase in referrals via the front door through the Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH)’, the Overview and Scrutiny report on the review of the 
Revenue and Capital Budget 2021/2022 be approved and submitted to the Cabinet 
for consideration as part of the budget consultation process. 
 

Page 24



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

9 December 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Bye, Mandy Darling, Foster, Kennedy and Loxton 
 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Barnby, Brooks, Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling, Douglas-

Dunbar, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Mills, Morey, O'Dwyer, Stockman, 
David Thomas and Jacqueline Thomas) 

 

 
21. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brown. 
 

22. Update on Torbay Hospital and Community Services infrastructure project 
funded through the national Health Infrastructure Programme  
 
Chris Knights, HIP2 Programme Director, Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust outlined the submitted presentation, which provided the 
background and an update on the Health Infrastructure Plan (HIP) 2 Project.  This 
included key milestones and responses to key lines of enquiry submitted by 
Members of the Board prior to the meeting. 
 
The Board noted that, whilst the project would be nationally procured due to 
benefits which included a guaranteed price with the contractor and any 
underspend being reinvested back into the project, locally based sub-contractors 
would be required, with percentage requirements set for local workforce and 
locally based apprenticeships for key roles.  The project would also take account 
of the socio economic impact including delivering a net carbon build through low 
carbon infrastructure and making use of alternative energy sources such as solar 
power. 
 
Members acknowledged that the project would result in changes to the way the 
hospital operates and how staff work, making more use of digital technology, 
whilst ensuring that face to face and alternative methods were available to patients 
where appropriate.  The main focus was to enable patients to receive care as 
close to home as possible working with local communities, learning lessons from 
the changes implemented as a result of Covid-19. 
 
Liz Davenport Chief Executive of Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust, 
Chris Kni
[...]
fluence 

Page 27



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 9 December 2020 
 

 

over the Torbay Economic Development Company Ltd (trading as TDA).  The 
Leader of the Council Councillor Steve Darling and the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Regeneration, Tourism and Housing Councillor Long provided the 
rationale behind the review. 
 
The Chief Executive of the TDA, Steve Parrock, gave a presentation which 
provided background to the operation of the TDA and responded to key lines of 
enquiry which had been provided by the Board prior to the meeting.  The Board 
noted that the TDA and Council were supportive of the proposals and had already 
started to implement many of the recommended action points. 
 
The Director of Place, Kevin Mowat who was the Client Lead for TDA explained 
the positive action taken to date to improve relationships and communication 
between the TDA and the Council. 
 
The Interim Chief Executive, Anne-Marie Bond, advised that Members had 
referred to a Croydon report.  Mrs Bond explained that a Public Interest Report 
had been issued by Grant Thornton in respect of Croydon Council on 23 October 
2020 as a result of their deteriorating financial position, significant pressure on 
children’s and adult services highlighted by their Auditors which had not been 
responded to, significant increased borrowing, concerns over the governance and 
oversight of investments, wholly owned companies and housing company.  Action 
7 of the peer review included a review of all Council owned companies due to 
commence in July, in light of the Croydon report the Council was now working with 
the Local Government Association to see if this could be brought forward to 
January 2021. 
 
The Board supported the positive steps proposed within the Action Plan, 
particularly those relating to Member development and training as they 
acknowledged the importance of ensuring that Members receive the appropriate 
training to enable them to carry out their roles effectively as well as the increased 
communication through briefings, newsletters etc.  They also welcomed the 
proposal to bring forward the review of the Council owned companies as they 
believed this was a key area for improvement. 
 
Members discussed a number of issues in detail including: 
 

 TORVISTA and its registration as a housing provider; 

 governance and Companies House arrangements; 

 financial risks to the Council of TORVISTA and other subsidiary companies 
of the TDA; 

 teckal status and TDA delivering contracts on behalf of the Council as well 
as to external organisations; and 

 staffing and outcomes delivered by the TDA. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Local Government Association Peer Review Report (as set out at 

Appendix 1) and the resulting detailed action plan (as set out at Appendix 2 
to the submitted report) be endorsed, subject to action 7 being brought 

Page 28



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 9 December 2020 
 

 

forward to January 2021, if possible, in light of the issues raised in the 
Croydon report; and 

 
(ii) that the implementation of the action plan be monitored by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board on a six monthly basis (unanimous). 
 
(Note:  Councillor Barrand left the meeting during discussion of this item and 
returned prior to consideration of the recommendations.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 29



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

13 January 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Foster, 
Kennedy and Loxton 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Barnby, Brooks, Carter, Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, 

Law, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Mills, Stockman, David Thomas and 
Jacqueline Thomas) 

 

 
26. Update on County Lines and Child Exploitation in Torbay  

 
The Board received multi-agency presentations on how partners were managing 
issues in connection with county lines and child and vulne
[...]
nuary 2021 
 

 

the current situation regarding safeguarding children who are home 
schooled and excluded from school. 

 
27. Establishment of a Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 

Board  
 
The Interim Chief Executive, Anne-Marie Bond, outlined the submitted report on a 
proposal to establish a new Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Board as a Sub-Committee of the Overview and Scrutiny Board.  This was part of 
a review of the Council’s governance and approach for the management and 
oversight of the delivery of Children’s Services.  This would ensure dedicated and 
focused political oversight and challenge of all issues relating to children and 
young people to help improve the delivery of these key services.  The proposal 
was supported by the Department for Education Commissioner, who was working 
with the Council on its improvement journey. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that a Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board be 

established, as a Sub-Committee of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, to be 
chaired by the Scrutiny Lead for Children’s Services, with Terms of 
Reference and Membership as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report; 
 

(ii) that Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board considers 
appointing additional non-voting co-opted members who will help provide 
expert advice and support to the Board; and 
 

(iii) that the Overview and Scrutiny Board reviews the effectiveness of the 
Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board in six months 
time (unanimous). 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 32



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

17 February 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Foster, 
Kennedy and Loxton 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Barnby, Brooks, Cowell, Steve Darling, Dudley, 

Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Mills, Morey, Pentney, David Thomas and 
Jacque
[...]
requested to develop and issue a guidance document setting out how 
Policies in the Local Plan relating to climate change should be complied 
with.  That guidance should explain compliance will mean submitting a 
statement, similar to the design and access statement, explaining how the 
policy is being considered; 

 
(iii) that the Panel would welcome a Cabinet Member to be responsible for 

taking the lead on driving forward mitigations and preventative actions to 
address the climate change emergency; 

 
(iv) that the Torbay Council draft consultation response to the Interim Devon 

Carbon Plan set out at Appendix 2 to the submitted report be endorsed;  
 
(v) that the Climate Emergency Officer be requested to ensure the proposed 

initial 10 key actions are prioritised to show the actions that will achieve the 
biggest impact at the top of the list and that future action plans be also 
prioritised in this way; 

 
(vi) that the Climate Emergency Officer be requested to work with relevant lead 

officers to ensure wider publication of the Cosy Devon Partnership and 
Exeter Community Energy schemes to ensure that Councillors and 
residents are aware of what is on offer; 

 

Page 35



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 17 February 2021 
 

 

(vii) that the proposed approach outlined in the submitted report to address the 
climate change emergency and enable Torbay to be Carbon Neutral by 
2030 be endorsed; and 

 
(viii) that a cross party climate change emergency working group be established 

to include the relevant Cabinet Member and other interested parties to take 
this important issue forward (unanimous). 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 36



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

17 March 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Foster, 
Kennedy and Loxton 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Barnby, Brooks, Cowell, Douglas-Dunbar, Law, 

[...]

 
The Board was reassured that appropriate measures were in place 
to manage Covid-19 for the people of Torbay. 
 

  

P
age 51



 

12 

6. Topic List 

Overview and Scrutiny Board 

 
 Health and Social Care response to Covid-19. 

 Care Quality Commission Inspection of Torbay and South Devon 

NHS Foundation Trust (Torbay Hospital). 

 Turning the Tide on Poverty – Review of Action Plan. 

 Economic Recovery Plan (Covid-19). 

 Review of the Draft Heritage Strategy. 

 Quarterly Budget monitoring. 

 Climate Change. 

 Domestic Violence and Sexual Abuse. 

 Strategic Agreement between Torbay Council, Devon Clinical 

Commissioning Group and Torbay and South Devon NHS 

Foundation Trust. 

 Children and Young People and the Impact of Covid-19. 

 Priorities and Resources 2021/2022. 

 Draft Resource and Waste Management Strategy. 

 Children’s Improvement Plan Quarterly Update. 

 Update on Torbay Hospital and Community Services 

Infrastructure project funded through the national Health 

Infrastructure Programme. 

 Update on the impact of Covid-19 on Torbay Hospital. 

 Draft Community Engagement and Empowerment Strategy. 

 Local Government Association Peer Review of TDA. 

 Update on county lines and child exploitation in Torbay. 

 Establishment of Children and Young People’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Board (Sub-Committee of Overview and Scrutiny 

Board). 

 Climate Change Emergency Response. 

 

 

 

 
 5G. 

 Review of Planning Action Plan. 

 Memorandum of Understanding – Torbay and South Devon NHS 

Foundation Trust. 

 Update on Torquay Town Deal. 

 Update on Future High Streets Fund. 

 

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 

Board 

 Ofsted Annual Conversation Letter and Work Programme. 

 Adoption. 

 Review of Youth Offending Team. 

 Children in Care Council and Pledge. 

 Ensuring Children receive the right support at the right time. 

 

Panels 

 Review Climate Change Emergency. 

 Review of Enf

Minutes of the meeting

TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board
14 April 2021
-: Present :-

Councillor Howgate (Chairman)

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Foster,
Kennedy and Loxton

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Carter, Cowell, Douglas-Dunbar, Barbara Lewis,
Chris Lewis, Long, Mills, Morey, Stockman, David Thomas and Jacqueline Thomas)

32. Minute's Silence

As a mark of respect, the meeting commenced with a minute’s silence to honour
the life and passing of His Royal Highness, The Duke of Edinburgh, Prince Phillip.

33. Minutes

The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 12 February, 10 June, 22 July,
26 August, 16 September, 14 October, 11 November and 9 December 2020, 13
January, 17 February and 17 March 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

34. Memorandum of Understanding - Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation
Trust

Liz Davenport, Chief Executive of Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust
provided a verbal update on the proposal to implement a Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) between the acute Trusts in North East Devon with South
Devon and Torbay. This had been done via an informal arrangement for a long
time to ensure equal access across the region to acute services. Since Covid-19
there had been a need to extend some of the arrangements to make best use of
the total resources e.g. buildings and staff and the MOU was part of national policy
to work together to make best use of resources. Members noted that this did not
change the responsibility of the Integrated Care Organisation for the people of
Torbay, with the majority of people continuing to receive care at Torbay Hospital or
other local facilities which had always been the case. Ms Davenport responded to
guestions in relation to:

o Theatre space at Torbay Hospital — four theatres had been refurbished and
all local theatres were currently in use, including the day operating suite
which was now running at normal levels. Indicative funding of £13.3m was



Overview and Scrutiny Board Wednesday, 14 April 2021

expected to be provided through the National Team to extend
ophthalmology and other key facilities.

The impact on patients who were transferred to other hospitals and on
those who were unable to travel outside Torbay — impact assessments
were carried out in such cases and they look at how to make best use of
the facilities, sometimes this involves clinicians travelling to treat patients
locally and services such as vascular surgery may be treated by a hospital
out of normal working hours. Impact assessments will continue to be
carried out on any future changes and they will make sure that they are
open and transparent about any proposed changes.

Were there any services still suffering from the pandemic — there were
currently no Covid-19 positive patients which had enabled services to move
back to business as normal. Currently they were running at 70% of normal
activity for elective pathways and expect this to move to 85% over the next
three months. The Government has provided extra funding to help
organisations increase capacity to start addressing backlogs and they need
to be flexible on how they use their buildings and staff to address this.
Was a more formal process than the MOU intended to be introduced going
forward such as pooled budgets — no, the MOU was intended to be clear
about roles and responsibilities as part of National Policy and the White
Paper around integrated social care. Many elements of the White Paper in
respect of collaboration have been done in Torbay for a while through the
Integrated Care Organisation.

Looking forward does the Hospital have capacity to support patients with
Covid-19 from August 2021 to July 2022 — there was likely to be an
increase in numbers during that time and the Trust works closely with
colleagues in Public Health to regularly review the data, they continue to
plan to maintain safety of services in light of Covid-19 and have designed
pathways in all areas to minimise the impact on other services as a result of
future outbreaks to ensure patients can continue to access health care
when they need it.

What was happening with the Nightingale in Exeter — this had proved to be
a valuable resource working in collaboration with colleagues to manage
safely the needs of Covid-19 patients and those without Covid-19. There
were currently no Covid-19 patients in the Nightingale but it was continuing
to be used for Devon and the South West of England for diagnostic work,
access to scans and other services which it was proposed would remain in
place.

Acknowledgement of the hard work and dedication of staff for the people of
Torbay — it was as a result of all partners who had worked together to get
the best outcomes for local people of Torbay.

Resolved:

()
(ii)

that, the Board endorsed the Memorandum of Understanding; and

that the Board thanked all the staff from the hospital and partners for their
incredible work and dedication to support the people of Torbay over the
past 12 months during the Coronavirus Pandemic (unanimous).



Overview and Scrutiny Board Wednesday, 14 April 2021

35.

Update on Torquay Town Deal and Paignton Future High Street

The Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration, Tourism and Housing,
Councillor Long, outlined the submitted report on the Torquay Town Deal and
Paignton Future High Street programmes. The programmes had been led and
developed with the community through engagement with Neighbourhood Forums
and other community groups, based on a number of strategies and plans which
would lead to investment and economic development in Torquay and Paignton.
Councillor Long and Alan Denby, Director of Economic Strategy responded to
guestions in relation to:

The timescale for work to start on site at Crossways — Members had
previously been provided with a timeline for implementation of the
redevelopment of Crossways, this was being done as a dual process — a
legal process via Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) and negotiations with
the land owner. The Chief Executive informed that a date had been set for
the enquiry for the CPO of mid July 2021 and therefore this should be the
latest time for a decision on the implementation of the proposals.

If the funding for the Princess Gardens and Upton Park was included within
the £180m — these projects were part of additional funding of £750,000 for
accelerated projects.

What was being done to ensure use of local labour and skills — they were
looking at options to ensure the use of local labour which linked to the
community wealth building proposals to ensure that money is kept in
Torbay. Risk had been identified around having sufficient local labour and
skills due to the level of development happening in the Region. They were
looking at how we could help local people retrain and get into the
construction sector, engineering, design as well as the traditional manual
elements, working with the local business community to enable them to bid
for work and working with colleagues in the NHS, South Devon College and
suppliers to identify what we need to create and keep as much wealth as
possible in the local area.

What sort of events would the banjo on Princess Gardens be able to host —
they were still engaging in conversations on the infrastructure that was
required to ensure they meet the needs of the events but hoped to have
events such as the Radio 1 Roadshow.

Torbay Road allocation had been reduced to £600,000, what sort of
projects would be delivered for this — the reduction in funding for the project
related to being permitted to have 5% of a project on beatification and most
of the proposals for this project came under that category, it was hoped that
capital receipts from other projects would be used to help fund this project
to make improvements which were supported by residents and traders.

If the funding covered consultant’s fees — the funding received covered all
costs including contingency, the levels of which would be agreed once each
project was developed and was held by the Government and then claimed
for if needed.

Risks around capacity of TDA to deliver the programmes — the Team would
be increased by one member of staff in May and external suppliers would
be used as and when required to help address capacity within the team.
There was not yet a detailed programme of work and there was a need to



Overview and Scrutiny Board Wednesday, 14 April 2021

36.

37.

put in place a project co-ordinator. Some of the Town Deal revenue fund
would be used for elements of training and they need to work with South
Devon College and other providers to see how it can be delivered and how
we can ensure people who would really benefit are able to access training
and other support. Further work was being carried out on how we could
draw in more funding to pay for skills services.

o Concern around Torquay and the lack of growth and the high levels of
deprivation and inequality — work around affordable housing, new
developments requiring employments and skills plans will help improve
economic growth in all areas. The Town Deal was one part of the puzzle
and more work needed to be done alongside understanding how we can do
more to help businesses relocate and grow in Torbay. Work with
ThingkingPlace and exploring options to find a way to support our
communities to become more employment ready and skilled, help them
become higher skilled, retain good business and good employment space.

o Lack of significant house building in Torquay — the Cabinet Member was
working with local housing associations and advised that a couple were due
to be building new homes soon, as well as the Council’s own housing
company TORVISTA, this would help drive affordable housing and support
other private sector initiatives combined with the other proposed projects
such as the Melville area working with communities to support the various
issues they have. The Council was not able to force housebuilders to
develop land where they have planning permission and would welcome the
Government supporting this area.

Resolved:
That the Cabinet be recommended:

(1) to require developers and contractors to make a commitment to use local
labour and/or apprenticeships, wherever possible, and to develop
opportunities to retrain local people to enable them to have the relevant
skills to help them to obtain local jobs, especially in the construction
industry and to present regular updates on progress of the Torquay Town
Deal and Paignton Future High Street programmes to the Overview and
Scrutiny Board; and

(i) to explore opportunities for economic growth in Torquay within the business
plans for the Torquay Town Deal to ensure, where possible, funding is
spent to tackle the deep and underlying issues surrounding deprivation
(unanimous).

Update on Future High Streets, Paignton

This item was covered under Minute 35.

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/2021

The Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, Councillor Howgate, presented the
Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report for the 2020/2021 Municipal Year and



Overview and Scrutiny Board Wednesday, 14 April 2021

thanked everyone for their support during these unprecedented times and having
to work in a different way as a result of Covid-19. Members provided feedback
which would be incorporated into the final report to Council.

Resolved:
That, subject to the comments made at the meeting, the Overview and Scrutiny

Annual Report for 2020/2021 be approved and submitted to the Annual Council
meeting (unanimous).

Chairman/woman




